of the Cost of Work, which includes the Contractor’s General Conditions as set forth in Section 6.6 of the 
General Conditions, Contractor’s Fee, and Contractor’s Contingency as defined below. The sum of the Cost 
of the Work, Contractor’s Fee, and Contractor’s Contingency is guaranteed by the Contractor not to exceed 
Seventy Million Three Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Three U.S. Dollars (U.S. 
$70,368,923.00) (the “Guaranteed Maximum Price” or “GMP”), subject to additions and deductions by 
Change Order as provided in the Contract Documents. Costs other than those defined in Section 6.6 of the 
General Conditions, which would cause the GMP to be exceeded shall be paid by the Contractor without

[...]

costs, rates, and if applicable other fixed percentage amounts used to calculate Insurance, Labor Burden, 
and/or small tools. The Contractor’s General Conditions costs shall be a Cost of the Work as provided in 
Section 6.6, and are included within the GMP.  

3.4 Contractor’s Contingency 

3.4.1 A “Contractor’s Contingency” in the amount of One Million Three Hundred Twenty Thousand Three 
Hundred Sixty-Six U.S. Dollars (U.S. $1,320,366.00) based on two percent (2%) of the estimated cost of the 
work set forth in Exhibit A (less Contractor’s Fee, and Contractor’s Contingency), shall be included in the 
GMP for the exclusive use of the Contractor for any unexpected Cost of the Work items that are not otherwise

[...]

only after disclosing the results of all competitive bids to Owner, award all subcontracts with a total amount 
payable thereunder of $100,000 or more. Buy-out savings shall be allocated to the Contractor’s Contingency 

up to a maximum amount of One Million Three Hundred Thousand U.S. Dollars (U.S. $1,300,000). Buy-out 
savings in excess of One Million Three Hundred Thousand U.S. Dollars (U.S. $1,300,000) shall be allocated 
to the Owner’s Contingency.   

3.4.3 Aggregate savings, if any, shall be allocated to the Owner upon Final Completion. 

3.4.4 The Contractor may apply an amount up to but not exceeding the Contractor’s Contingency towards cost